
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

27 May 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 3 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Thursday, 4th June, 2015 
commencing at 7.30 pm.  Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection for 
half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 23 April 2015. 

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary 

5. TM/15/01023/FL - Orchard Farm, Well Street, East Malling 13 - 20

6. TM/15/00713/FL - 592 London Road, Ditton 21 - 28

7. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

PART 2 - PRIVATE

8. Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

9. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman)
Cllr D Lettington (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M C Base
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr Mrs B A Brown
Cllr T I B Cannon
Cllr R W Dalton
Cllr D A S Davis
Cllr Mrs T Dean
Cllr Mrs S M Hall

Cllr S M Hammond
Cllr D Keeley
Cllr S M King
Cllr D Markham
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley
Cllr R V Roud
Cllr A K Sullivan
Cllr B W Walker
Cllr T C Walker



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 23rd April, 2015

Present: Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman), Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J Atkins, Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, Cllr Miss A Moloney, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr Mrs E A Simpson, 
Cllr D W Smith, Cllr R Taylor and Cllr Mrs C J Woodger

Councillor Mrs S Murray was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs J M Bellamy, D A S Davis, Mrs C M Gale and P J Homewood

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP3 15/23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AP3 15/24   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That, subject to the amendment of Minute AP3 15/10 by 
the deletion of the words ‘on occasion used the facilities and looked after 
the owner’s horses’ and the insertion of ‘had previous dealings with the 
applicant regarding the security of the site’, the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Area 3 Planning Committee held on 19 March 2015 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP3 15/25   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 23 April 2015

AP3 15/26   TM/14/02831/FL - 206 BIRLING ROAD, SNODLAND 

Demolition of existing and erection of one detached house and four 
detached bungalows and associated parking provision at 206 Birling 
Road, Snodland

RESOLVED:  That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reason:-

1. The proposed development by virtue of the number of dwellings 
proposed and their close proximity to the site boundaries when 
combined with the constrained nature of the site arising from 
changing land levels and the relationship with the surrounding 
residential properties would amount to an overdevelopment of the 
site, resulting in an overbearing form of development which would be 
harmful to the residential amenities of the surrounding neighbours.  
As such, the proposal is contrary to the requirements of paragraph 
58 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, policy CP24 of 
the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 and policy 
SQ1 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Managing Development 
and the Environment DPD 2010.  

[Speakers: Miss Z Killackey (on behalf of Mr and Mrs Killackey), 
Mr P Hickmott, Mr D Atkinson, Mrs J Ayers, Mr P Morrish and 
Mrs W Gaskill – members of the public]

AP3 15/27   TM/14/04275/FL - 22 HERON ROAD, LARKFIELD 

Erection of a two storey attached dwelling at 22 Heron Road, Larkfield

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report and 
supplementary report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health subject to

(1) The amendment of condition 4 to read:

4.  Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted a 
scheme of landscaping and boundary treatment which shall include the 
retention of the existing hedge to the northern and western sides of the 
site and the omission of the front boundary wall shown on plan number 
1140.12 rev.A shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the 
approved scheme of landscaping shall be implemented during the first 
planting season following occupation of the buildings or the completion 
of the development, whichever is the earlier.  Any trees or shrubs 
removed, dying, being seriously damaged or diseased within 10 years of 
planting shall be replaced in the next planting season with trees or 
shrubs of similar size and species, unless the Authority gives written 
consent to any variation.  Any boundary fences or walls or similar 

Page 6



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 23 April 2015

structures as may be approved shall be erected before first occupation 
of the building to which they relate.  
Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character of 
the locality.

(2) The addition of condition

5.  The garage and parking space outlined in blue on plan number 
1140.01 A shall be retained at all times for the parking of private 
vehicles.
Reason: To ensure no adverse impact upon highway safety resulting 
from potentially hazardous on-street parking.

(3) The amendment of Informative 2 to read:

2.  During the construction phase, the hours of noisy working likely to 
affect nearby properties (including deliveries) should be restricted to 
Monday – Friday 07:30 hours – 18:30 hours, Saturday 08:00 – 13:00 
hours with no such work on Sundays or Public or Bank Holidays; and

(4) The addition of Informative 

6.  In connection with Condition 4, the applicant is reminded that the wall 
indicated within the site frontage shown on plan number 1140.12 rev.A 
should not be carried forward as part of the landscaping scheme and 
that any landscaping scheme which identifies such a wall will not be 
considered favourably.

AP3 15/28   TM/14/02480/FL - 340 WATERINGBURY ROAD, EAST MALLING 

Retention of two garden sheds and pergola at 340 Wateringbury Road, 
East Malling

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.  

AP3 15/29   TM/15/00273/FL - 342 WATERINGBURY ROAD, EAST MALLING 

Retention of existing single storey garden room at 342 Wateringbury 
Road, East Malling

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.

Page 7



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 23 April 2015

AP3 15/30   TM/14/03017/FL - 354 WATERINGBURY ROAD, EAST MALLING 

Two detached single storey outbuildings to provide a home gymnasium 
and a garden store, an ornamental pond and garden pergolas at 
354 Wateringbury Road, East Malling

RESOLVED:  That the application be REFUSED in accordance with the 
details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.

[Speakers:  Mr A Tregar (on behalf of Mr C Mills), Dr Geert Struyven and 
Mr J Jordan – members of the public; and Mr T Binger – Applicant]  

AP3 15/31   ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 15/00131/WORKH - 
INVICTA WORKS, MILL STREET, EAST MALLING 

The report set out details of unauthorised works undertaken to erect a 
brick wall to the south eastern boundary of a converted oast building and 
the construction of 1.8 metre fences around the southern and eastern 
boundaries.

RESOLVED:  That an Enforcement Notice be issued to seek the 
removal of the unauthorised wall and fences, the detailed wording of 
which to be agreed with the Director of Central Services.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

AP3 15/32   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.17 pm

Page 8



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health
Part I – Public
Section A – For Decision
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 
representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 
for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 
hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting.

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 
meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 
(R)/in support (S)).

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 
fundamental conflict with the plans and strategies which together comprise the 
Development Plan; or (b) in order to comply with Rule 15.24 of the Council and Committee 
Procedure Rules.

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations and Application types 
used in reports to Area Planning Committees as at 16 August 2013

AAP Area of Archaeological Potential
AODN Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn
AONB Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
APC1 Area 1 Planning Committee 
APC2 Area 2 Planning Committee 
APC3 Area 3 Planning Committee 
ASC Area of Special Character
BPN Building Preservation Notice
BRE Building Research Establishment
CA Conservation Area
CBCO Chief Building Control Officer
CEHO Chief Environmental Health Officer
CHO Chief Housing Officer
CPRE Council for the Protection of Rural England

Page 9

Agenda Item 4


[...]
n Material Amendment
OA Outline Application
OAEA Outline Application with Environment Assessment
OAX Outline Application:  Extension of Time
ORM Other Related Matter
RD Reserved Details
RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006)
TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms
TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas
TPOC Trees subject to TPO
TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details
TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State)
WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)
WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application

Page 12



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 4 June 2015

East Malling & 
Larkfield
East Malling

569023 156904 10 April 2015 TM/15/01023/FL

Proposal: New access roadway from existing access roadway to serve 5 
caravan pitches operated under caravan club licence and to 
provide access to existing septic tank

Location: Orchard Farm Well Street East Malling West Malling Kent 
ME19 6JW 

Applicant: Mr John Fuller

1. Description:

1.1 The planning application relates to the construction of a new access roadway.  
The roadway has been put in place to provide access to an existing septic tank. 
The application is retrospective.  A Temporary Stop Notice was served by the 
Council on 1 May 2015 as a result of works commencing in advance of any 
planning permission having been granted.

2. Reason for reporting to Committee:

2.1 At the request of Councillor Oakley and former Councillor Woodger.

3. The Site:

3.1 The application site comprises the access roadway only.  The application site does 
however lie within a wider complex all in the ownership of the applicant.  The site 
of the access roadway lies to the north of an existing mobile home and ancillary 
buildings, and to the east of an existing stable block and sand school.  A mature 
hedge exists to the north of the site.

3.2 The site lies to the south west of East Malling in the open countryside.  The 
application site is accessed via an existing access r
[...]
 land for the stationing of up to 5 touring caravans 
operated as a Caravan Club Certified site does not require the submission of a 
planning application at all. I would reiterate again that such a use falls beyond the 
control of the planning system and does not form part of the current application.  
The development currently before Members for determination cannot therefore be 
considered in respect of this issue.  

Page 16



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 4 June 2015

6.8 I am keenly aware of the concerns of local residents.  However the objections 
raised to the application do not constitute material planning considerations that 
can have any bearing on the determination of the application for the roadway itself, 
which has, in my view, a negligible impact on the landscape and thus accords with 
national and local planning policy.  Consequently, I recommend that planning 
permission is granted. 

7. Recommendation:

7.1 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following submitted details: 
Letter   covering letter fm agent dated 25.03.2015, Letter   Fm agent dated 
10.04.2015, Supporting Information    dated 10.04.2015, Location Plan    dated 
10.04.2015, Site Plan  OF/15/1002 Proposed dated 25.03.2015. 

Contact: Maria Brown

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 4 June 2015

TM/15/01023/FL: Orchard Farm Well Street East Malling West Malling Kent ME19 6JW

New access roadway from existing access roadway to serve 5 caravan pitches 
operated under caravan club licence and to provide access to existing septic tank

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 4 June 2015

Ditton
Ditton

570973 158496 3 March 2015 TM/15/00713/FL

Proposal: Change of use from A1 (shop) to A5 (hot food takeaway)
Location: 592 London Road Ditton Aylesford Kent ME20 6BX  
Applicant: Mr Mustafa Shakir

1. Description:

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the existing shop (most 
recently used as a dry cleaners) to a hot food takeaway within use class A5. As 
part of the proposal permission is also sought for the installation of ventilation 
equipment.

2. Reason for reporting to Committee:

2.1 At the request of the Ward Member, Cllr Oakley.

3. The Site:

3.1 The application property is the ground floor of a mid-terrace Victorian premises 
which fronts onto the A20 (London Road). The site is currently in use as a dry 
cleaners with a residential dwelling above. To either side are residential dwellings, 
with a fish and chip shop located at the end of the terrace to the west at number 
630-632 London Road and a hairdressers shop to the eastern end at number 586 
London Road. As a result the character of the local area is generally residential 
but with commercial activity along the London Road.

3.2 The application site has no parking directly associated with it; to the front of the 
site is a parking bay on the highway which serves residents and visitors to the 
existing commercial unit on a first come, first served basis. 

3.3 The local area is of no special landscape designations. 

4. Planning History (relevant):

TM/91/11104/FUL Refuse 25 November 1991

Change of use from retail shop to hot food takeaway.

 
TM/92/00202/FL grant with conditions 29 December 1992

new shop front

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 4 June 2015

 
TM/92/00203/AT grant with conditions 29 December 1992

double sided projecting sign, internally illuminated fascia sign and externally
illuminated forecourt sign

 
TM/92/10309/FUL Refuse 7 July 1992

Change of use from shop to hot food home delivery service.

 
TM/92/10311/FUL grant with conditions 3 July 1992

First floor rear extension.

 
TM/05/01768/FL Section 73A Ap
[...]
n its running, although it is possible to design in 
solutions to overcome any adverse impact caused by noise from the unit. As such, 
it would be reasonable to attach a condition to any planning permission to require 
the submission of a noise report prior to the commencement of the use of the 
premises as a takeaway. This would need to include any necessary measures to 
mitigate against noise should these be required in order to afford an adequate 
level of future control.

6.5 The proposed hours of use seek permission for the premises to be open for 
business between the hours of 12:00 and 23:00 Monday to Saturday and 17:00-
22:00 on Sundays and Bank and Public Holidays. The fish and chip shop at 630 
London Road is open between the hours of 11:00 and 23:00 every day of the 
week. The site is also located adjacent to the busy A20 which results in road noise 
to the existing residential properties. Although the 11pm closing is relatively late, it 
would be in accordance with the other A5 takeaway premises within the same row 
of terraced properties. The use would not cause a substantial augmentation in 
noise and disturbance to the closest residential neighbours. 

6.6 The application site has no direct parking provision associated with it. Parking for 
this existing commercial premises along with the residential dwellings is on road. 
The fish and chip shop and the hairdressers have created additional off road 
parking in the rear gardens of their premises in order to reduce their impact upon 
highway parking. This was not a requirement of any planning permission but rather 
works undertaken by the owners of the businesses to improve the parking 
provision to serve their businesses. 

Page 24



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 4 June 2015

6.7 In considering the acceptability of the parking provision at the site it is important to 
take into account the existing lawful situation. The existing A1 use has a 
requirement for 3 off road parking spaces, equa
[...]
f this planning application if/when the matter occurs. 

6.11 Matters of access to the bins/where the bins are to be stored are a private civil 
matter. To store the bins on the pavement to the front of the takeaway would be on 
highway land; access to the rear is an issue between owners of the land involved.

6.12 In light of the above assessment, I conclude that the proposal is acceptable in light 
of the requirements of the NPPF in terms of the principle of the proposed 
development given its location within the urban confines. It also accords with 
policy CP1 of the TMBCS and policies SQ1 and SQ8 of the MDE DPD. As such, 
the following recommendation is put forward: 

Page 25



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 4 June 2015

7. Recommendation:

7.1 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following submitted details: 
Email    dated 05.05.2015, Email    dated 26.04.2015, Email    dated 23.04.2015, 
Email    dated 06.05.2015, Existing Plans and Elevations  A101  dated 06.05.2015, 
Proposed Plans and Elevations  A102  dated 06.05.2015, Proposed Plans  A103  
dated 06.05.2015, Other  A104  dated 06.05.2015, Other  A105  dated 
06.05.2015, Site Plan  P747/2  dated 03.03.2015, Location Plan    dated 
03.03.2015, Floor Plan  P747/1 Existing and proposed dated 03.03.2015 subject 
to:

Conditions 

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

 2. Prior to the commencement of the use hereby approved the ventilation 
equipment as shown on drawing numbers A102, A103, A104 and A105 received 
06.05.15 and detailed in e-mails from Martin Potts received 26.04.15 shall be 
installed and shall be retained and maintained in perpetuity.

Reason:  To protect the residential amenity of the locality.

 3. Prior to the commencement of development details of an acoustic assessment 
demonstrating noise levels from the approved ventilation unit to not exceed 
NR35 at the nearest noise sensitive premises/site boundary (including any flat 
above the proposed premises) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority and the approved details shall thereafter be 
implemented prior to the commencement of the use and maintained in perpetuity.

Reason:  To protect the residential amenity of the locality 

4. The premises shall not be open to the public other than between the hours of 
12:00 and 23:00 Monday to Saturday and 17:00 and 22:00 on Sunday and Bank 
and Public Holidays;

Reason:  To protect the residential amenity of the locality 

Contact: Kathryn Holland

Page 26



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 4 June 2015

TM/15/00713/FL: 592 London Road Ditton Aylesford Kent ME20 6BX 

Change of use from A1 (shop)  to A5 (hot food takeaway).

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/15/01023/FL - Orchard Farm, Well Street, East Malling
	Map

	6 TM/15/00713/FL - 592 London Road, Ditton
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 4th June, 2015

Present: Cllr M Parry-Waller (Chairman), Cllr D Lettington (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M C Base, Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr T I B Cannon, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs S M Hall, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, Cllr D Markham, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr A K Sullivan and 
Cllr T C Walker

Councillors N J Heslop and H S Rogers were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop, 
Mrs T Dean and B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP3 15/33   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AP3 15/34   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 23 April 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP3 15/35   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 June 2015

2

AP3 15/36   TM/15/01023/FL - ORCHARD FARM, WELL STREET, EAST 
MALLING 

New access roadway from existing access roadway to serve 5 caravan 
pitches operated under caravan club licence and to provide access to 
existing septic tank at Orchard Farm, Well Street, East Malling. 

RESOLVED:  That the application be DEFERRED for a Members’ Site 
Inspection

[Speakers:  Mr T Ward and Mr A Philpott, members of the public and Mr 
J Fuller, applicant]

AP3 15/37   TM/15/00713/FL - 592 LONDON ROAD, DITTON 

Change of use from A1 (shop) to A5 (hot food takeaway) at 592 London 
Road, Ditton. 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, subject to:

(1) Additional condition:

5. Prior to the commencement of the use hereby permitted, full 
details of the storage and screening of refuse shall be submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority and the approved 
details shall thereafter be implemented prior to the commencement 
of the use and maintained at all times thereafter.

Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity.

(2) Addition of informatives:

1. With regards to Condition 5, the applicant must make proper 
provisions to store refuse taking into account the need to prevent 
vermin from being attracted to the premises.

2. The applicant is asked to take all reasonable measures to ensure 
that odour and noise does not escape from the building by 
keeping doors and windows closed and relying on the ventilation 
system required to be installed prior to the commencement of the 
use as set out in Condition 2.  For further advice and guidance 
regarding the measures to be taken to deal with the emission of 
odours, the applicant is advised to contact the Environmental 
Protection Team – environmental.protection@tmbc.gov.uk 

3. The application is asked to take all measures to ensure that 
patrons of the business behave in an appropriate and neighbourly 

mailto:environmental.protection@tmbc.gov.uk


AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 June 2015

3

manner when visiting and leaving the premises in order to respect 
the surrounding residential properties.

4. The applicant should note that the Borough Council operates a 
Voluntary Litter Code in Ditton which requires businesses to have 
an appropriate business waste contract, keep the area around the 
business clear of litter and waste, provide a litter bin or sponsor a 
bin, ask customers if they need a bag (aimed at reducing 
packaging) and requesting that customers use bins provided.  
The applicant is strongly encouraged to sign up to this initiative 
and for further information on the scheme can contact the 
Borough Council’s Environmental Projects Co-ordinator on 01732 
876 295.

[Speakers:  Mr P Dalton, Ditton Parish Council, Mr N Hussey, member of 
the public and Ms S Perfect on behalf of the applicant (Mr M Shakir)]

PART 2 - PRIVATE

AP3 15/38   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm


